

No. 99-536

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROGER REEVES,
Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Respondents

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed February 7, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. TO SURVIVE JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, A DISCRIMINATION PLAINTIFF CANNOT MERELY CAST DOUBT ON THE EMPLOYER'S ARTICULATED BUSINESS REASON, BUT MUST SHOW THAT THE REASON WAS A PRETEXT FOR DISCRIMINATION	5
A. This Court's Precedent Requires a Plaintiff To Prove the Fact of Discrimination	5
B. The <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Framework Is But a Method of Presenting Proof	10
C. Merely Raising a Question About the Employer's Reason Is Insufficient to Prove Discrimination	12
II. TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE, A PLAINTIFF BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE JOB IN QUESTION	16
III. MAKING EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT OR DISBELIEF OF AN EMPLOYER'S ARTICULATED REASON AN AUTOMATIC "BYE" PRECLUDING REVIEW OF A JURY VERDICT WOULD EVISCERATE RULE 50 AND NULLIFY THE GATEKEEPING FUNCTION OF THE TRIAL COURT AS WELL AS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF APPELLATE COURTS TO ENSURE THAT JUDGMENTS ARE BASED ON LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Since a Finding of Discrimination Is the Same as Any Other Question of Fact, It Is Reviewable by the Courts Under Applicable Standards	19
B. This Court Must Preserve The Trial Courts' Duty To Winnow the "Chaff from the Wheat" to Ensure That Meritorious Claims Are Adjudicated While Unsubstantiated Ones Are Not	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Alvarez-Fonseca v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1998)	15, 20
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	21
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. dismissed, 516 U.S. 1155 (1996)	8
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978) ..	12
<i>Brinkley v. Harbour Recreation Club</i> , 180 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1045 (1998) ..	6
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1075 (1998)	7, 14, 15, 20
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	3, 9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..	17, 18
<i>Hicks v. St. Mary's Honor Ctr.</i> , 90 F.3d 285 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	3, 18
<i>Jacklyn v. Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods. Sales Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Johnson v. Zema Sys. Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Kariotis v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 131 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	9, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , No. 97-2343, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 33417 (10th Cir. December 20, 1999)....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19
<i>Randle v. City of Aurora</i> , 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Ryther v. Kare 11</i> , 108 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997)....	7
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	passim
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	passim
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v.</i> <i>Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	3, 9
<i>Vaughan v. Metrahealth Cos.</i> , 145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Woods v. Friction Materials</i> , 30 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1994)	7

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) (5)	22
Section 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, Title I, § 102, 105 Stat. 1072	22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	5, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The Last Minuet: Dis-</i> <i>parate Treatment After Hicks</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 2229 (1995)	14
Kenneth R. Davis, <i>The Stumbling Three-Step,</i> <i>Burden-Shifting Approach in Employment Dis-</i> <i>crimination Cases</i> , 61 Brooklyn L. Rev. 703 (1995)	14
Reports of the Proceedings of the Judicial Con- ference of the United States, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (1991, 1998)..	22
